



\$~116

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 5980/2024**

KAILASH & ANR.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Prateek Tanwar, Advocate
(through VC).

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mehak Nakra, ASC(Civil) , Mr.
Devansh Solanki and Mr. Aditi
Kapoor, Advocate for GNCTD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

% **29.04.2024**

CM APPL. 24807/2024 (Exemption)

Subject to the petitioners filing the clear, original and legible/typed copies of any dim documents on which the petitioners may seek to place reliance, within four weeks from today, exemption is granted for the present.

Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 5980/2024 & CM APPL. 24806/2024 (Stay)

1. The instant petition under Article 226 and 227 of the Constitution of India has been filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking the following reliefs:

“(i) Allow the present Writ Petition and summon the entire record pertaining to case / LIR No. 202/2018 from the Hon'ble PO, LC-06, Rouse Avenue District, New Delhi, including Notification No. 6



F.24/ID/594 /17/NWD/72/17/Lab/215-17 dated 29.01.2018 referred by the Respondent No.1, peruse the same.

(ii) Issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ, in favour of the Petitioners and against the Respondents, thereby directing the Respondent No.1, for declaring the Notification No. F.24/ID/595/17/NWD/72/17/Lab/215-17 dated 29.01.2018, referred by the Respondent No. I for and on behalf of Respondent No.2 & 3, to be null, void and not enforceable in the eyes of law.

(iii) Issue Writ of Mandamus, thereby setting aside the Award dated 16.10.2023 passed by Ld. PO, LC-06, RADC, New Delhi for compensation of Rs. 4,00,000/- in favour of the Respondent No.2 and against the Petitioner.

(iv) Pass any other or further order (s), which this Hon'ble Court deems fit and proper in favour of the petitioner and against the respondents, in view of detailed submissions made herein above, to meet the ends of justice.

2. Heard.

3. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the respondent no. 1/GNCTD accepted notice and vehemently opposed the instant petition.

4. Issue notice to the remaining respondents through all permissible modes on filing PF within one week.

5. List on 29th August, 2024 before Registrar for completion of service and pleadings.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

APRIL 29, 2024

rk/da

Click here to check corrigendum, if any