



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 5980/2024, CM APPL. 24806/2024**
KAILASH & ANR.Petitioner
Through: **Mr.Prateek Tanwar and Mr.Yash**
Sharma, Advocates

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondent
Through: **Ms.Neha Sharma, Advocate for R-2**

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

09.01.2025

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

As per office report, notice issued to respondent no.3 through ordinary mode is awaited and notice issued through speed post has been received back unserved with the report "no such person".

While awaiting the same, on petitioner filing process fee within two weeks, let fresh notice be issued to respondent no.3 by all permissible modes, returnable on 09.07.2025. It be indicated in the notice that counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks of service.

Six weeks time is granted to respondent nos. 1 & 2 to file the counter affidavits with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto be filed within four weeks thereafter.

REGISTRAR

JANUARY 9, 2025/sk