



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 5980/2024, CM APPL. 24806/2024**
KAILASH & ANR.Petitioner

Through: **Mr.Prateek Tanwar and Ms.Khanak
Tanwar, Advocates**

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondent

Through: **None**

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **09.07.2025**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

As per office report, notice issued to respondent no.3 has been received back unserved with the report "no such firm found/ no such person found at the given address".

Counsel for the petitioner submits that he will serve respondent no.3 through substituted service. Let him do so.

Counter affidavit filed by respondent no.2 is reported to be lying under objection. Let counsel check with the registry and get the same placed on record after removing the objections within two weeks with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Four weeks time is granted to respondent no. 1 to file counter affidavit with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List on 21.11.2025

REGISTRAR

JULY 9, 2025/sk