



\$~4

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ W.P.(C) 5980/2024

KAILASH & ANR.

.....Petitioner

Through: Adv. (appearance not
given) (appeared through
VC)

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ankit Kumar, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

11.07.2025

%

1. The matter is placed before the undersigned **for Referral to the Special Mediation Drive – Mediation ‘For the Nation’.**
2. Learned counsels for the parties jointly submit that there is a possibility of settlement between the parties and the matter may be placed before the Mediation Centre.
3. At joint request, the matter is referred to Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre. Parties are directed to appear before Mediation Centre on 22.07.2025 at 2:00pm at Extension Block, Delhi High Court.



4. Re-notify the matter before the concerned learned Registrar on the date already fixed.

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 11, 2025