



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 5980/2024, CM APPL. 24806/2024**
KAILASH & ANR.

.....Petitioner
Through: Ms.Khanak Tanwar, Advocate

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondent
Through: Ms Vaishali Gupta, Panel Counsel
(Civil), GNCTD for R-4.
Mr.Ankit Dwivedi, Advocate for
workers: Ameer Hasan and Chandu

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

21.11.2025

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Counsel for the petitioner submits that talks of settlement are going on before the Mediation and the matter is likely to be settled very soon.

In the meantime, order dated 09.07.2025 be complied by the parties within four weeks.

List on 23.04.2026.

REGISTRAR

NOVEMBER 21, 2025/sk